value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected
rate of return was then set equal to the single equivalent rate calculated above and adjusted to account for assumed
administrative expenses. The expected real rates of return by asset class are as followed:

Asset Class
Strategic

Allocation Real Return

Global equity - cap-weighted 30.00% 4.45%
Global equity - non-cap-weighted 12.00% 3.84%
Private equity 13.00% 7.28%
Treasury 5.00% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed securities 5.00% 0.50%
Investment-grade corporates 10.00% 1.56%
High yield 5.00% 2.27%
Emerging market debt 5.00% 2.48%
Private debt 5.00% 3.57%
Real assets 15.00% 3.21%
Leverage -5.00% -0.59%

100.00%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan's as of the measurement date, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.90%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage-point lower (5.90%) or 1 percentage-point higher (7.90%) than the current rate:

Discount Rate -1%
5.90%

Current
Discount 6.90%

Discount Rate +1%
7.90%

Miscellaneous 24,368,399$   15,416,861$   8,048,428$

Safety 6,852   3,437   645

Total net pension liablity 24,375,251$   15,420,298$   8,049,073$

Net pension liability is liquidated by the General Fund and are reported as a liability of the governmental activities.

City of Lake Elsinore
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

93

Note 14 – Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

A summary of OPEB-related items included in the financial statements at June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Governmental Business-Type
 Activities Activities Total

Deferred outflows of resources:
Contributions made after measurement date 953,309$   60,850$   1,014,159$
Changes in assumptions 2,735,058   174,578   2,909,636
Difference between expected and actual experience 143,530   9,162   152,692

Total deferred outflows of resources 3,831,897$   244,590$   4,076,487$

Total OPEB liability 17,786,100$   1,135,283$   18,921,383$

Deferred inflows of resources:
Changes in assumptions 6,473,325$   413,191$   6,886,516$
Difference between expected and actual experience 1,596,442   101,901   1,698,343

Total deferred inflows of resources 8,069,767$   515,092$   8,584,859$

 OPEB expense (credit): 17,566$   26,653$   44,219$

Plan Description

In addition to providing pension benefits, the City provides post-employment benefits through a single-employer plan
for retired employees. In accordance with City Resolution 89-42 dated September 1989, the City provides health
insurance premiums costs to qualifying employees. Employees who began employment with the City prior to
July 1, 2011, and who retire from the City on or after attaining age 55, with at least 5 years of service with the City,
qualify to receive the post-employment benefit. The City pays 100% of the retirees' and authorized dependents monthly